To: Florida Division of Corporations Division of Corporations Page: 1 of 9

2022-09-16 06:39:26 PDT

847 From: Brittany Cook-Marsh https://cfilcovr.exe



19043067847

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H220002969513)))



H220002969513ABC3

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:			
	Division of Corporations		
	Fax Number : (850)617-638	1	
From	1:		
	Account Name : FISHER, TOUS		
	Account Number : I1999000021		
	Phone : (904)356-260		
	Fax Number : (904)355-023	3	
	nual report mailings. Enter only Address: heather.corey@d FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PR	lcnl.org	·
	Address:heather.corey@d	lcnl.org OFIT CORPORA	·
	Address:heather.corey@d	lcnl.org OFIT CORPORA	·
	Address: <u>heather.corey@d</u> FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PRO Developmental Learn	lcnl.org OFIT CORPORA	·
	Address: <u>heather.corey@d</u> FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PRO Developmental Learn	OFIT CORPORA ing Center, Inc.	·

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF DEVELOPMENTAL LEARNING CENTER, INC. (A NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION)

ARTICLE I Name

The name of this corporation is Developmental Learning Center, Inc. (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II

PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND MAILING ADDRESS

The principal office and the mailing address of the Corporation are 4101-1 College Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32205.

ARTICLE III PURPOSES

The Corporation is organized and shall be operated exclusively as a corporation not-forprofit and for charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and the Treasury Regulations issued... thereunder, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law. More specifically, but without any limitation of the foregoing, the Corporation seeks to meet the needs of medical complexities and special needs children in a Christian, loving atmosphere by providing year-round high-quality education, nursing care, and therapies to children of all abilities so that children and families have the opportunity to reach their maximum potential.

ARTICLE IV POWERS

The Corporation shall have the general power to do all lawful acts, as conferred upon corporations not-for-profit by Section 617.0302, Florida Statutes, including all those things necessary or expedient to carry out the purposes and responsibilities of the Corporation.

Notwithstanding the generality of the foregoing, the powers of the Corporation shall be subject to the following limitations and restrictions:

(a) The Corporation shall have no power to do any act inconsistent with the provisions of Sections 501(c)(3) and 170(c)(2) of the Code, or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Laws and the Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on by (i) a corporation exempt from Federal Income Tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States

Internal Revenue Law, or (ii) a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Code, or any other corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

(b) No part of the income, profit or assets of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, directly or indirectly, its directors, officers, or other private persons; provided however, that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article III of these Articles of Incorporation; and

(c) No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office.

ARTICLE V MEMBERS

This Corporation shall have no members.

ARTICLE VI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(a) All corporate powers shall be exercised under the authority of, and the affairs of the Corporation shall be managed under the direction of the Board of Directors, except', as otherwise provided by law or in these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation.

(b) The Corporation shall have eleven (11) directors as of the filing of these \mathbb{P} . Articles of Incorporation. The number of directors may be increased or decreased from time to \mathbb{N} time according to the Bylaws, but shall never be less than three (3) or more than twenty-five \mathbb{Q} (25).

(c) The Board of Directors shall have the power to elect additional or successor directors and shall have the power to remove any existing director as provided in the Bylaws.

(d) The names and addresses of the initial members of the Board of Directors are as follows:

•

H220002969513)

NAME	ADDRESS
Aaron Noles	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Tracy Crissman	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Halcy Eccles	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Chris Gabbard	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Monica Gold	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Joe Honeycutt	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Christine Johnson	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
-Chelsea Robinson	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Allison Sample	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Terri Thomas	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205
Amanda VanLaningham	4101 – 1 College Street Jacksonville, Florida 32205

•

.

3

ARTICLE VII Officers

(a) The officers of the Corporation shall be a President, a Vice President, a Treasurer and a Secretary, and such other officers as may be provided by the Bylaws.

(b) The officers shall be elected by a majority vote of the members of the Board of Directors at their annual meeting or at such other times as provided in the Bylaws.

(c) The names of the initial officers of the Corporation are as follows:

Aaron Noles	President
Tracy Crissman	Vice President and Treasurer
Haley Eccles	Secretary

ARTICLE VIII Initial Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 4101-1 College: Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32205; the name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at that address is Heather R. Corey.

ARTICLE IX

INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the subscriber to these Articles of Incorporation is Heather R. -

ARTICLE X DURATION AND COMMENCEMENT

The Corporation shall exist perpetually. Corporate existence shall commence on the date these Articles of Incorporation are executed, except that if they are not filed by the Department of State of the State of Florida within five (5) business days thereafter, corporate existence shall commence upon filing by the Department of State.

ARTICLE XI Bylaws

(a) The Board of Directors, by majority vote, may provide such Bylaws for the conduct of the business of the Corporation and the carrying out of its purposes as they may deem necessary from time to time, including, but not limited to, provisions for the quorum and voting requirements for meetings and activities of the Board of Directors; provided, however, that such Bylaws shall not conflict with any of the provisions of these Articles of Incorporation.

; : |

ŝ

2

122

. leather R

- -

۰.

H220002969513)

(b) Upon proper notice, the Bylaws may be amended, altered or rescinded by the majority vote of members of the Board of Directors at any regular meeting, or any special meeting for such purpose.

ARTICLE XII Amendments

Upon proper notice, these Articles of Incorporation may be amended, altered, changed or repealed by majority vote of the members of the Board of Directors. All power and authority conferred hereby upon officers and the Board of Directors of the Corporation are granted subject to the further amendment of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE XIII

CORPORATE LIQUIDATION AND DISSOLUTION

No person, firm or corporation shall ever receive any dividends or profits from the undertaking of the Corporation, and upon dissolution, the assets of the Corporation, after all debts and liabilities are paid, shall be distributed:

(a) to one or more organizations qualified under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law, that the have purposes similar to the charitable purposes of the Corporation;

(b) to the federal government or a state or local government, for public purposes similar to the charitable purposes of the Corporation consistent with Section 501(c)(3), of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law, and in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida; or

(c) upon order of a court of competent jurisdiction, to another organization to be used in such manner as in the judgment of the court will best accomplish the charitable purposes of this Corporation.

ARTICLE XIV

LIMITATIONS ON CORPORATE POWER

Should the corporation at any time be considered a "*Private Foundation*" under Section 509(a) of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law, the following limitations will apply:

(a) The Corporation will distribute its income for each tax year at such time and in such manner so that it will not become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by Section 4942 of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law;

i,

(b) The Corporation will not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Section 4941(d) of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law;

(c) The Corporation will not retain any excess business holdings as defined in Section 4943(c) of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law;

(d) The Corporation will not make any investments in a manner that would subject it to tax under Section 4944 of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law; and

(e) The Corporation will not make any taxable expenditures as defined in Section 4945(d) of the Code, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law.

ARTICLE XV INDEMNIFICATION

The Corporation shall indemnify officers, directors, employees and agents to the full extent permitted by the Florida Not-For-Profit Corporation Act, provided, however that no such indemnification shall be permitted if such indemnification would violate the purposes of the Corporation as specified in Article III of these Articles of Incorporation or would be inconsistent with the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) and Section 170(c)(2) of the Code, or corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Laws.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank - Signature Page Follows

. . ••

ration in the

. 1

H220002969513)

÷

. ..

ۍ ---ت

FT: 2: 07

. .

۰

H220002969513)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, the undersigned Incorporator, have made, signed and hereby acknowledge these Articles of Incorporation this 31 day of 2022, for the purpose of incorporating as a corporation not-for-profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

Carles Heather R. Corey, Incorporator

916-516-19 P Ş 0

t

H220002969513)

7

Page: 9 of 9

H220002969513)

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THIS STATE NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED

Pursuant to Chapter 48.091, Florida Statutes, the following is submitted, in compliance with the Act:

That Developmental Learning Center, Inc., desiring to incorporate under the laws of the State of Florida with its principal office at the location indicated in the Certificate of Incorporation, in Duval County, Florida, has named Heather R. Corey, located at 4101-1 College Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32205, as its agent to accept service of process within this State.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY REGISTERED AGENT:

Having been named to accept service of process for the Corporation at the place designated in this Certificate. I hereby accept to act in this capacity and agree to comply with the provision of the Act relative to keeping open such office.

Date: 111945+3 2022

Heather R. Corey, Resident Agent

16 Pii 2: 0

1350750